of financial position will not be affected significantly by

changes in the $A/£GBP exchange rates.

However, the Group may have significant transactional

currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or

purchases in currencies other than the unit’s functional

currency, particularly in $US. These transactional currency

exposures are managed through improved liquidity

management. Management monitors timing of cash flows

from sales to reduce the exposure.

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had the following exposure

to $US foreign currency.

Consolidated

2019 2018

$ $

Financial Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

 3,580,864 3,162,730

Trade & other
receivables

 3,345,699 4,046,507

 6,926,563 7,209,237

Financial Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

447,928 116,463

Net exposure  6,478,635  7,092,774

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign

currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

As at 30 June 2019, had the $A moved, as illustrated in the

table below, with all other variables held constant, pre–tax

profit/loss would have been affected as per below. There

would be no effect on equity.

Increase/
decrease in $US

rate

Effect on profit /
loss before tax

$

2019

Consolidated +10% (824,591)

–10% 431,863

2018

Consolidated +10% (645,284)

–10% 787,491

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019 – continued

Senetas Corporation Limited
2018/2019 Annual Financial Report 57

20 Financial risk management objectives
and policies (continued)

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had the following exposure

to £GBP foreign currency.

Consolidated

2019 2018

$ $

Financial Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

 284,874  41,248

Trade and other
receivables

 67,669  132,377

Available–for–sale
investments

 –  1,892,941

 352,543  2,066,566

Financial Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

 138,897  32,904

Net exposure  213,646  2,033,662